

Auburn Vocational Board of Education Addendum June 5, 2018 7:00 pm

A. Approve Resolution to Abolish Teaching Position and Suspend Teaching Contract

WHEREAS, the Auburn Joint Vocational School District Board of Education ("Board") adopted Board Policy 3131 ("Reduction in Staff") pursuant to R.C. 3319.17 ("Reduction in Number of Teachers").

WHEREAS, Board Policy 3131, R.C. 3319.17, and Article XIV of the Master Agreement between the Board and the Career and Technical Association ("Master Agreement") permit the Board to proceed in achieving a reduction in Career and Technical Association ("CATA") teaching staff by abolishing CATA R.C. 3319.08 teaching positions in accordance with the recommendation of Superintendent Brian Bontempo ("Superintendent").

WHEREAS, Board Policy 3131, R.C. 3319.17, and Article XIV of the Master Agreement permit the Board to proceed in achieving a reduction in CATA teaching staff by abolishing CATA R.C. 3319.08 teaching positions due to financial reasons affecting the Auburn Joint Vocational School District.

WHEREAS, notice was issued to Michelle Rodewald – prior to the June 5, 2018 regularly-scheduled Board meeting – that the Superintendent intended to recommend that the Board abolish the CATA R.C. 3319.08 teaching position of Business Partnership Coordinator and suspend Michelle Rodewald CATA R.C. 3319.08 teaching contract, effective June 30, 2018, at this June 5, 2018 regularly-scheduled Board meeting.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Board Policy 3131, R.C. 3319.17, and Article XIV of the Master Agreement, the Superintendent recommends that the Board achieve a reduction in CATA teaching staff at this June 5, 2018 regularly-scheduled Board meeting by abolishing the following CATA R.C. 3319.08 teaching position, effective **June 30, 2018**, due to financial reasons affecting the Auburn Joint Vocational School District:

1. Business Partnership Coordinator,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Board Policy 3131, R.C. 3319.17, and Article XIV of the Master Agreement, the Superintendent has recommended and is recommending that the Board – after

giving preference first, within each teaching field affected, to CATA teachers on continuing contracts – achieve a reduction in the CATA teaching staff at this June 5, 2018 regularly-scheduled Board meeting by **suspending the following CATA R.C. 3319.08 teaching contract**, effective **June 30**, **2018**, due to financial reasons affecting the Auburn Joint Vocational School District:

1. Michelle Rodewald (Business Partnership Coordinator).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Board Policy 3131, R.C. 3319.17, and Article XIV of the Master Agreement, the Board (1) hereby accepts the Superintendent's abolishment recommendations and (2) hereby **abolishes the following CATA R.C. 3319.08 teaching position**, effective **June 30, 2018**, due to financial reasons affecting the Auburn Joint Vocational School District:

1. Business Partnership Coordinator,

1.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Board Policy 3131, R.C. 3319.17, and Article XIV of the Master Agreement, the Board (1) hereby accepts the Superintendent's suspension recommendations; (2) hereby determines that the selection for layoff occurred after giving preference first, within each teaching field affected, to CATA teachers on continuing contracts; and (3) hereby **suspends the following CATA R.C. 3319.08 teaching contract**, effective **June 30, 2018**, due to financial reasons affecting the Auburn Joint Vocational School District:

Michelle Rodewald (Business Partnership Coordinator).

Motio	n
Secon	d
Vote:	Pass Fail
В.	Approve New Employment Position for Director of Business Development
	y recommendation that the Board of Education approve to create/post/hire for a Director of ess Development position for the 2018-2019 school year.
Motio	n
Secon	d
Vote:	Pass Fail
C.	Approve New Employment Position for Director of Innovative Programming
	y recommendation that the Board of Education approve to create/post/hire for a Director of ative Programming position for the 2018-2019 school year.
Motio	n
Secon	d
Vote:	Pass Fail

D.	Approve Nutrition	Consulting Services	Agreement with Lake	County ESC
		dombarting ber vices	rigi comone with bank	double, bot

It is my recommendation that the Board approve nutrition-consulting services agreement with Lake County ESC from August 1, 2018 through July 31, 2019 for \$15,000.00. (Attachment Item #D)
Motion
Second
Vote: Pass Fail